
Dental fluorosis, in its moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and/or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they erupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the possibility of staining and pitting of their permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing products. Older children and adults may safely drink the water.

Drinking water containing more than 4 mg/L of fluoride (the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's drinking water standard) can increase your risk of developing bone disease. Your drinking water does not contain more than 4 mg/L of fluoride, but we're required to notify you when we discover that the fluoride levels in your drinking water exceed 2 mg/L because of this cosmetic dental problem.

For more information, please call the City of Hereford Water Department at 806-363-7101. Some home water treatment units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-800-673-8010.

En Espanol

Este informe incluye informacion importante sobre el agua potable. Si tiene preguntas o comentarios sobre este informe en espanol, favor de llamar al telefono (806) 363-7101 para hablar con una persona bilingue.

HOW CAN YOU GET INVOLVED?

You can get involved by attending and voicing any questions or concerns you may have at the following meeting:

DATE: July 02, 2018

LOCATION: Commission Chamber at City Hall

TIME: 5:00 PM

224 North Lee

Hereford, Texas

You may also contact the City of Hereford Water Department at (806) 363-7101

Regulated Contaminants Table

Inorganic Contaminants

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2017	Arsenic	3.90	2.30-3.90	0.00	10.00	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
2017	Barium	0.04	0.03-0.04	2.00	2.00	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Chromium	4.10	1.30-4.10	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mill; Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Cyanide	27.20	0.00-27.20	200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
2017	Fluoride	3.50	1.55-3.69	4.00	4.00	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2017	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	3.00	0.652-3.11	10.00	10.00	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Selenium	8.10	0.00-8.10	50.00	50.00	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Radioactive Contaminants

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2017	Beta/photon emitters*	15.40	6.50-15.40	0.00	4.00	mrem/yr	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
2017	Combined Radium 226/228	1.47	0.00-1.47	0.00	5.00	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	15.00	8.00-32.10	0.00	15.00	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits
2017	Uranium	19.00	12.50-20.90	0.00	30.00	ug/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles

Disinfection By-Products

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2017	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	6.00	1.30-8.30	N/A	60.00	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
2017	Total Trihalomethanes	9.00	2.73-11.60	N/A	80.00	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2017	Atrazine	0.10	0.00-0.10	3.00	3.00	Ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation/Corrective Action
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2016	08/31/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. The City has and will continue to conduct all required testing to ensure that system is in compliance.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	03/13/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. The City will provide all required test results to affected consumers for all future testing.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	10/25/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. The City will provide all required test results to affected consumers for all future testing.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation/Corrective Action
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/03/2017	2017	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. The City will notify our water customers of any future drinking water violations.

Definitions and Abbreviations

(The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation)

Action Level - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Avg - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment - A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment - A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is not known or suspected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level (MRDL) - The highest level of disinfection allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal (MRDLG) - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

MFL - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

Mrem - millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

NTU - nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

ppb - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

na - not applicable

pCi/L - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm - milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppq - parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

ppb - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water